

No. 16-1178

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN DONZIGER, THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN
R. DONZIGER, DONZIGER & ASSOCIATES, PLLC, and
HUGO GERARDO CAMACHO NARANJO,
Petitioners,

v.

CHEVRON CORPORATION,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AMAZON
WATCH AND RAINFOREST ACTION
NETWORK IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RICHARD L. HERZ
Counsel of Record

MARCO B. SIMONS

MICHELLE C. HARRISON

EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL

1612 K St. NW, Ste. 401, Washington, DC 20006

(202) 466-5188 • rick@earthrights.org

Counsel for amici curiae

May 1, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....4

I. After securing dismissal to Ecuador, Chevron engaged in a pattern of questionable, corrupt, and illegal behavior.....5

 A. Chevron engaged in political pressure and unethical and fraudulent tactics to try to win the case in Ecuador.....5

 B. Chevron planned for a future challenge to a judgment by attempting to corrupt the Ecuadorian proceedings.....7

 1. Borja orchestrated a fake bribery scandal which Chevron used to try to undermine the proceedings8

 2. Following the Nuñez recordings, Chevron paid Borja millions of dollars 10

 3. Chevron ensured that a judge it could accuse of bribery was assigned to the case 11

II. Chevron’s payments to its star witness fundamentally corrupted the proceedings below	11
A. Chevron’s payments to its star witness make it impossible to know the truth	12
B. The District Court relied heavily on Guerra’s testimony despite its inconsistencies, Guerra’s history of corruption and his lucrative witness salary from Chevron	15
C. Since the District Court issued its opinion, Guerra has admitted to lying on the stand and the supposedly corroborating evidence has been thoroughly refuted.....	17
ARGUMENT	21
I. Chevron’s schemes in Ecuador and New York highlight why courts do not entertain collateral attacks on foreign judgments	21
II. Permitting a preemptive collateral attack on a foreign judgment makes no sense where the case was originally filed in the United States and dismissed on <i>forum non conveniens</i> grounds	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Naranjo</i> , 667 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2012)	21
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Gas Plant Disaster</i> , 809 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1987)	24
<i>United States v. Bates</i> , 614 F.3d 490 (8th Cir. 2010).....	25

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 201	21
NY Rules of Prof. Conduct 3.4	21
